

24-2092

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES, STEPHANIE CARLTON, in her official capacity as Acting Administrator of Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT
NO. 23-CV-01103, HON. MICHAEL P. SHEA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
KEVIN F. KING
THOMAS R. BRUGATO
DANIEL G. RANDOLPH
MAKADE C. CLAYPOOL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Program Violates the Takings Clause, the Due Process Clause, and the First Amendment.	4
A. The Government Fails to Distinguish <i>Cedar Point</i> and <i>Horne</i> , Confirming that the Program Violates the Takings Clause.	4
B. The Program Is Not Exempt from the Due Process Clause.....	8
C. The Program’s Speech Mandates Violate the First Amendment Because They Are Not Incidental to Ordinary Price Regulation.....	12
II. The Government’s Voluntariness Defense Fails.....	17
A. The Program Is Not Voluntary Because CMS Exercises Regulatory Power and Employs Economic Coercion to Secure Compliance.....	17
B. Regardless of Whether the Program Is Voluntary, It Imposes Unconstitutional Conditions.....	23
III. The Program Violates the APA Because the Manufacturer Agreement Is an Invalid Legislative Rule.....	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	16, 25, 26, 27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	19
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	11
<i>Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	4, 5
<i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	16
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	11
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 217 U.S. 583 (1926).....	25

<i>Furlong v. Shalala</i> , 156 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	10
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	4, 5, 6, 23, 25
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	4
<i>Kaufman v. Time Warner</i> , 836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)	2, 9, 18
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21, 23
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	30
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	24

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	7
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25
<i>Satcorp Int’l Grp. v. China Nat. Silk Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Skelly v. INS</i> , 168 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Soliman v. Subway Franchisee Advert. Fund Tr.</i> , 101 F.4th 176 (2d Cir. 2024)	28
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	24
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918).....	22
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	4

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000D.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 8126.....	20
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320f-1.....	11
§ 1320f-2.....	5
§ 1320f-3.....	11
§ 1320f-6.....	9
§ 1395cc.....	20
§ 1396r-8.....	13, 20
46 U.S.C. app. § 1152 (1994).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 10704.....	13
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 11001.....	28
Other Authorities	
CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation: IPAY 2026 MFP</i> <i>Explanations</i> (Feb. 5, 2025).....	26
Defs.’ Mem. Supp. Summ. J., <i>Janssen Pharms., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:23-cv-3818, ECF 33-1 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2023).....	6
Nicholas C. Fisher, <i>The 340B Program: A Federal Program in</i> <i>Desperate Need of Revision After Two-and-a-Half Decades of</i> <i>Uncertainty</i> , 22 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 25 (2019).....	20
Office of Procurement, Acquisition and Logistics, <i>Public Law 102-</i> <i>585, Veterans Health Care Act of 1992</i> (Nov. 4, 2024).....	20

Oral Arg., <i>AstraZeneca Pharms., LP v Becerra</i> , No. 24-1819 (3d Cir. Oct. 30, 2024)	10
<i>Price</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2024)	5
S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	30
